
Regina Ross 
8430 Beaverland 
Detroit, Michigan 48239 

Dear Ms. Ross: 

STATE OF M.IcmGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON. SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

July 8, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Sylvia Santana 
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct 
identification statement on certain campaign materials. A copy of the complaint is provided as 
an enclosure with this letter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

In support of her complaint, Ms. Santana provided a flyer which states, "Regina Ross for State 
Representative District #9 [.]" There does not appear to be a paid-for-by statement on the flyer. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 
48 918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Santana, who will have an opportunity to. submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials , 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be "reason to believe 
that a violation of[the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation ag~eement, conducting an 
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administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Sylvia Santana 

. ·' 

• . . 
.. . · . 

~·A~~ 
Lon A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

t' 



Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan 
Campai£n Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All 
informalion on the form must be prm ided along \Yilh an original signanue and e\'idence. Please 
print or type all information. 

I II tJ h MCFA a ege 1at t e 'I d [ill was VIO ate as o ows: 
Section 1. Complainant 
Your Name 

SYLVIA 5A_f'JTANA 
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I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Srction(s) of the MCFA violnted: 

ElJIInin how those sections were violated: 
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I Section 4. Certi~cation (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 
complaint is supPorted by evidence. 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

x ____ ~~--~~~----------------signarure ofComplainanl Dnte 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

Rev~sed 0 l/ 16 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 



I Stand For 

Fairness and Equity for Citizens 

Funding for Public Education 

Basic Services including 
purification of water 

Enforcing removal of public 
hazards 

Providing- human -services, health 
and safety 

Securing grants for neigborhoods, 
small businesses and Senior 
citizens. 

District 

~ \ 

Education Reform 

Save Detroit PJblic S~hools 
' 

State Government accqU.ntability 
Water issues/sfreet pipe bursting 

I 

I 

Home and Auto Insurance 
(Stop redlining) : !!'oil 

"I will represer;'lt the citizens 
and community with: intergd1y, 

honesty, ana transparency'' 
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I 

I 
r . , 
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® My Affliations 

m 

American Federation of 
Teachers 
Detroit Federation of 
Teachers 231 

DFT Union Representative 

Community/Political Team 
member 

Union Delegate 

Democratic Party 
13th Congressional 

Executive Board Member 

Precinct Delegate 

Concept East Institute 
on Facebook 

~l~ 
Keri's Korner Community 
Group; Director 

ll!':.ii:Rl 

Unity Baptist Church 

Detr&ters for Good 
Gov'ernment 

-NAACP Detrc,:>it Chapter 

Arise D.etroit 

-

f£>l Community 
Outreach 

Provide Free GED, Adult 
Educational Services 

Food and Gardening 

Employment 

Clothes and Toiletries 

School Supplies 

·"f 

Wayne State University:. 
8 chelor of Art -

Master of Education "" 
Administration nstructiotlc!l Tech 

Wayne State University 
Master of Education/Managemen 

.~ 

Ashford University. 
Education Administration 
Specialiast E.D . 

ll.!!:l 



Regina 

Ross 
for State · 

Representative 

District 
#9 

For Information 
Contact: 

Grand Biuor LJioflon' 

i; JeHrles-196 _fl . ti '~" ~~ ! · a: ~r\.51-..; !! 

; ~~). l ~·~rx~ , - ~- : ~ ~-:.-t~L -~- ~__.,. •• \-- -~ ~ 
en ~., ' - -]\~ _ r . ~ CD ' .~ I, ~ := · r rl ____ / -=!• lift 

....... ....~j -· b.A•\\ ~ --·' \\OIIuu• 
Warren ta\c\\\\\3\\ 

Join my election team. 

Please contact me: 

Regina Ross 
for 

State 
Representative 
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Regina Ross 
8430 Beaverland 
Detroit, Michigan 48239 

Dear Ms. Ross: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN, SEcRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

October 17, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed 
against you by Sylvia Santana, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a 
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign material. This letter concerns 
the disposition of Ms. Santana's complaint. 

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes 
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 ,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, 
or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

The Act also requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that "there may be reason to believe that a 
violation ... has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation (.]" ld. 

Ms. Santana filed her complaint on July 1, 2016. The Department gave notice of the complaint 
to you by letter dated July 8, 2015. That notice letter informed you that you had 15 business 
days to respond to the complaint. As of today, you have failed to provide any response to the 
Department. 

Because you have failed to submit a response, the Department has no choice but to render a 
decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

Ms. Santana alleged that you failed to include a paid·for-by identification statement on your 
campaign flyer. In support of her complaint, Ms. Santana provided a campaign flyer which 
stated, "Regina Ross for State Representative[.]" It appears that a paid·for-by identification 
statement is missing from the flyer. 

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your campaign signs failed 
to contain a paid-for-by statement, section 15( 1 0) of the MCF A requires the Department to 
"endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods such 
as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]" 
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The Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print a 
complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the 
phrase "paid for by'' followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all 
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include 
this identification statement. 

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to 
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to 
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and 
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.24 7( 6), 215( l 0). 

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at 
this time. 

Sin,rely, \ J A /) )L.Ul ~(/_CIA) 
'. ·~· /:{. ,-

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

c: Sylvia Santana 


